wwroasgnshsn SOCIO-TECH

MITSUBISHI

=SETERA=YVEGAYOS
Industrial Sewing Machine Parts Catalog

Model PLK-B3530
PLK-B3530L
PLK-B6030

B X CONTENTS Page
% % 3 BR CONSITUGHION «+eeesreeesseeemmmtm sttt s 1
YN 7.3 £3] % (I) Armbed & It's accessories () rrrrerrererermrmrerariiiinii st 2
x * g % (I)  Arm bed & It's accessories (I[) +-+wsrrererssrereinetsitaearc e 6
D) #& L ¥ 1 SeWING MEChANISM ++oswrrerrersessrrrert ettt bt 8
& 8 e K #  Presser bar lifting MEChANISM «++s+sssstsssssstanannnnsecrtnitnitnistntntee s 10
A £7)] V) b ] H  Thread trimming MeChanism -:sessesesesssmiesiiin 12
X -Y F — 7 ) ¥ $B(1) X-Y Table mechanism (I ):oeeroooommmerermr 14
X-Y 7 — 7 0 #8 #B(I) X-Y Table mechanism (IL)---rereerrrmrreeeeeeeesmmmiiie 16
P T Z # HE WOrK hOldEr MECRANISM-«+«wwtessssseeterrermmmrrerariiiiitae st 18
T A4 N — KB - BB Wiper & detector Mechanism ««--re-ssseseesemmsmminiaenieininn e 20
b i 1 B Oil 1UDFICAtioN MECRANISM «+w+eessssrererersermetersiiiiiieeeiiirste et 29
E & - B & B {& Cable component & Pneumatic control unit ««ere-semesesssemmessesssnensne 24
Nl 7 — 7 Jb BB R Table & SEAnd r-eeeresseesrmrm sttt 26
P M B [ AGGESSOMES +ertesssrrrreeeeetesmommttteeaaet et et e e st e s 28
R # 7 v 3  IN = Y OPHON PArtS +orerestssrersrss et 30

& B [A@X rreeereerereresatte sttt s 32

P-203B 199808




MG — ROIREFEER
MITSUBISHI SPARE PARTS No. Designation system

1. 88§ 3 — KIZD WL T CONCERNING PARTS CODE.
PRETEXINZHEE. BRI -FesHo g ZE L,

Please inform the part number, when these parts are ordered.

T3, N apa
f_'\//DBUD

Sewing machine parts
iRz
Sewing machine model
— K —{THk — o
Modei No. Specification Description
_ﬁcﬁ] ) L) U
( Standard Parts M O N
m @ & @ 6B © @O .  ©

8 V¥ EBsa ) M

Common Parts

k(1) 14k(2) ERE
— Specification(1) — Specification(2) — Description

9
L | | )

38\ 8B G
Common parts
I8,

— Sewing machine parts

PLK-B %35!
[ B ] PLK-B Series
Exampl
me'e —PLK-B3530 —#R#¥ — M8 Z (¥8)
Standard Clamp frame assy.
(.*= ) mlIBl[3][5][allo][1]/0]|5
Standard Parts

8
7
il

=
B
N
®
ot
B
e
G
S
©
e
S

3\ DS ) M

Common Parts

(o)
o
P
-
N
o

| &

SAHz M4 *URE6 PFr~RRY
—Outer diameter M4 —Length of screw 6 — Screw(Pan head screw)

2. B — 72D T CONCERNING MODIFICATION MARK.
ZET—/HRIC* RS 0OHIBRE. B, TELREOEEBEENHNETOT. TEXORITIEIFERAD
HNRADBEBES EHDOETIERLZT L,
The parts marked with * in the modification column has been changed the shape or size etc. So when these
modified parts are ordered please inform the serial number of the sewing machine.

S RRTOVTOMERER(Z. ZOBRNENICEASI HEREREZTLE
T, o TREIILEZBEE. BEOWENTOND 20 HHORBLUNDH
BCEASNTLBHBENHNET,

Sewing machine Models, of Standard Parts are Indicated model of these parts are
registered firstly. Parts are used for not only the indicated model, but also another
models, in reason of New development, improvement after.




EXLY 03
CONSTRUCTION




AERER (1) — 1
ARM BED AND IT'S ACCESSORIES (1) —1

101 102

(102)
115

153 (124) 123

\
T~

/@Tmm)(;}

156 (122) (124) (124)

(127)

158 141 125 157




AFERFR (1) — 1
ARM BED AND IT'S ACCESSORIES (1) —1
Flg e — N Amtﬁfiiiéq.
No. Pna?jcs No. At 2 Description 38 8 3
™M @O
B101 MB35A0B49 F-#HN" - (kg ) vvvvevnnn Motor cover(left)----.- R ERERERE 1o
B101 MBE5A08AT E-AAN ~(EF Y)rrrvnrereennns Motor cover(left)«««««xrmwmmrommmeen 1
B102 M91054004 SW-PW7°794fA"2" M4 X8 ----- Screw ME X8 v 14 14 14
B103 MNTOALTAD Jhcrvevvmomeenieainannnon. 031 QAP v 11
B104 MA20A0584 JFUE" VAN =« v Thread take-up cover:-:--«----co---v-n T 1
B105 MO1304080 T AbY-:-crverersrrcnereean, Rubber plug:---«-rrerrrmrmrereenenen. 3 3 3
B106 MO1910080 I ARy« vvvrerrremmeeeeeean. Rubber plug:--- - -rrrrrrrmrrr e 6§ 6 6
B107 MGA3A0T8T ARPUH(Fh)--vvevee s, Thread guide: - -« rrrorrrreseneenn 11 1
B108 M90990002 £325" MAX G- v-vovrremeennnn SCrew MAX 8- vrrrns o, 3 3 3
B109 MF36A1180 ARPUH v vrveomemrennaeeee, Thread guide -« «sreccrrresremeee e 11 1
B110 M91276004 SW-PW7°59{FA"%Y" MAX30----- Scrow MAX 30« rr--ronmee e . . 5 5 §
B111 MOOB83080 T Al cc vr-vremreeeaeennne. Rubber plug:« -« re-rreresrnsmnseaens 3 3 3
B112 MB3SEQTTE AR =« rerrrermrrnenennn. Belt COVEI - v eoerrrrenreneeanananns 11 1
B113 M91330004 SW-PW7°5v{+A"25" MEX 8. ----- Screw Mo X 8:«eorermr e, 3 3 3
B114 MB35A1848 F-HAN"-(Z%")----vvvvrrnnnn Motor cover{right):-««----oeerernercn 11
B114 MBBSA1849 F-FHN" =(3F ) v-vvvevrvnrnnn Motor cover(right)--«-- - v-versoes 1
B115 M92701080 I°Aby(@27)--------vvvvveee Rubber plug( @ 27) -« == vevrerreeennne 2 2 2
B116 MA35AT339 AN =(MY0) -+ cevvrroeneneenn, COVEI(FAP ) v v reererennemenneen. 11
B116 MABOAT339 AN -(H90) -« vvvrvnrerenrnns COVEr(F@Ar )« « - -errvrrerenarmaennanns 1
8117 M90436037 {ji*?" M4>(8 ................. Screw M4x8 .......................... 26 26 38
B118 MA35AB339 N =(Fh) v vvrvrerreenenenns Cover(middle) -« v-rerrrrreemenaens 11
B118 MAB0A2339 m\-(-j-h) .................... Cover(midd]e) ........................ 1
B119 MA35A8339 m\“-(vl) .................... Cover(front) ......................... 1 1
B119 MAB0A3339 m\“ _(71) .................... Cover(front) ......................... 1
B120 MA36A0474 ZA™YAH(IF")--vcvveccnnes Slide plate (right):«:«:ceoevvooeenes 11
B120 MABOAOAT4 AATUAZ(IH™)rvvvrvrrvrranees Slide plate (right)----«-r-vrrernees 1
B121 MA35A0361 AN I  ccvcvreevmneeannenn. L=Bracket -« -« trerrrmreeneeeennenns 4 4
B121 MAZ0AD36T LATOh ol - vcrvevmecneeanenn, o T O P 4
B122 MOO511050 H A" Brvrvrerremroenrncnen T 16 16 38
B123 M95002017 £774Vryb MEX12--vvvvrvnenn BOTL MEX 12 crrvvrrrmeenenens 8 8 16
8124 M905]1056 t7-;-,{\}7\th5x8 ............... Bo]t M5x8 ........................... 8 8 22
B125 MA35A0429 HHIAFS (34 )evvevveererennns Bracket (Fight):««e«rerrmemremmmmmnn: )
B125 MAGOA4426 HHIAFS (347 )evvervnevernnns Bracket (Fight)«---«-wweeermmmmmmene: 1
B126 MF70A1180 ”,7\/-”(:/9) .................. Thread guide:---------oerermemnaa 1 1 1
8127 Mgoggoooz ti*:/" M4><8 ................. Screw M4)<8 .......................... 28 28 38
B128 MI0906003 vhE745"9/64(40)x3.2------- Screw 9/64(40) X 3.2- v 6 6 6
B129 MSOTAC3BT JATR«-vvvvrvemenerneneennn. LALCR v e e rrrr e 11 1
B130 MBBOE6333 UVH AN =(§3)------vvvvveve Cylinder cover complete--:-=-c--ovv-- 1
B131 M90909003 ThEF4Y"11/64(40) X B+ v vver-e Screw 11/64(40) X B ccvcenrrecrecene, 11 1
B132 M91079004 7°3¢{FA"2Y" MAX16----- -+« Serew MAX 1B - v, 111
B133 MBBOACBOT FAA™ =R MJYTAZ- - veeeeee e Eye guard adapter-------r--eceiieeenn [
B134 M1110002 335" 11/64(40) X 8-+ - - Screw 11/64(40) X 8- rrrrnmemeress 2 2 2
B135 M90806002 3% 1/8(44) X6 --vrvv-v--: Screw 1/8(44) X Brrrrrrrovrraracasan: 4 4 4
B136 MSOTATTRG EUy ecvcvminna i, T R R REEREEE 111
B137 MSI8A0ATO A U4 ccrverveonemneennenn, STide plate:-« -rrrrrrrrrsreareneess 11 1
B138 MSOTAQT92 42N R+ vvevvrranenennenenenn. Leaf SPring-- -« e rrrrrrrerressenn 11 1
B13Q MA35A0B01 MIWIAG- v AdaplLer---rrrrrer e 2 2
B140 MQ1058004 SW-PW7°594FA" 2" MAXE---- - SCrew MAX B - e e 8 8
B141 MA35A1429 HHIAFI (ES"Y) - vevvnvnn, Bracket (Teft)---rverrrrrrrneeeiann. 2 2
B141 MABOAS426 #HIAH/ " (EF"Y)--vvvveeenen Bracket (Teft)-«rr-vrrrvreeeroranenn. 1




ARER (1) —2
ARM BED AND IT'S ACCESSORIES (1) —2

05

101 102
1
104 (102)
3

155

153 (124) 123

(127)

1{4@

/373(154)(1;;\

156 (122) (124) (124)

158 141125 157




REEFR (1) —2
ARM BED AND IT'S ACCESSORIES (1) —2
Fig #m&o—r ant e,
No. E;ja;%s No. oo % Description 3 % 3
o [ap] ©O
B142 MA3BADATI ZA“UAH(ES Y)Y rvvvrenins Slide plate (Teft) - c-xrvvevrvreenen, T
B142 MA3BA04T3 ZAUAZ(ES™Y)-vovveieeees Stide plate (Jeft) - covovrevrovennn 1
B143 MSOTATATE AA —H- e vvrniei ., SPACEI  ++ ot e 1 1 1
B144 MSO3ATI0T WA« vvm e Needle plate- -« - - rrrrermoenne. 11 1
B145 M90605010 #745°2/32(56)x2.8+--------- Screw 2/32(56) X 2.8- - -t 2 2 2
B146 MSOTAQTBO AR —R - rereimeeenn, Eye guard:«-«vvrerervrienen 1 1 1
B147 MSOTAQATT FFH &« -vcvvremceeraaenenn. Adapter- -« crrrrmi 11 1
B148 MBBOED830 Ayqdd--cvrvvrrcrerreaanenanns Face plate: -« - vrrrrrrrorernueannne, 1 1 1
B149 M90432038 7°7394IA%Y" MAX30Q----rv---- Serew M X 30 -cerrerroremennnenen. 1 1 1
B150 MBB1A2339 YUHRN =« ccvveecanesnnnannn. LIk COVEIF: -t rrvmaarreenaneen, 1 1 1
B151 MABOAQAT2 AAUAD(FR) - --oeve ot Slide plate(center) - ceeoveieee-nnn. 1
B152 MABOADBOT HHINWIAH(LG Y)--vvvrrivns Bracket {left)-------vvoevivnnnian 1
B153 MABOA1BOT HHIMWIAH(IF" ) -vvrevrrrnns Bracket (right)-«-----rrrovevenenenn 1
B154 MABOAT426 tHTHFS - - - orvree e, Bracket- - ccrrrrmreenn i 2
B155 MABOAQ426 HIAFI"(LF™Y)----vvvvvevns Bracket (left)-«r-erevrverrerrenone: 1
B156 MABOA2426 HHIAF/ (3F")---cvvrreneinn Bracket (right)-«----vvveeeromereeae, 1
B157 MABOA3426 HHIAFZ (37 ) vreveerennnnn, Bracket (right)«----vvceeeronmneneen. 1
B158 MABOAB4A26 HHIAFI " (EF™))---rvreeeeen Bracket (left)--«--rrvrererereenenns 1




AERE®R ()
ARM BED AND IT'S ACCESSORIES (II)

151

168 (104) 167 166 165 164 163 162 (161) 161 160 159 158 157




AERGR ()
ARM BED AND IT'S ACCESSORIES (II)

wa
1 g o — K Amt .Req.
Voo Parts No. % & Description 255
C101 MBB2A0352 AAT—Hrvvvevvrmmmurennennn... SPACEI  + vt 5 5 5§
C102 MBABAOBOO My7 AN =+ oveeienenn, TOP COVEI -« v v reenaeeneeenaeeenn 11 1
€103 M91276004 SW-PWY47°334FA 25" MAX 30 -« -Screw MAX30: - rvrvvveneanen, 5 5 5
C104 MO1910080 I Aty ccrcrerrrrremeinennnn. Rubber plug:--«---vrvvrrrie e, 11 1
C105 MA20A1950 LA =cvvvrvreenmmnenneennnnn. VO s s r s e rmnaa e 1 1 1
C106 MA20ADATE ZAT—H+vvvrrmmmrnnneannnnnn. SPACEI -« -+t v et 11 1
C107 MATOADT23 B Yo, BODDTN - v v s rr v 11 1
€108 M91057020 OYAZFHYFMARS " M3 X4+ --vvvnn . Screw M3x4.--ovrvviiii e 4 4 4
C109 M94002017 tIF74Y T IMA X B -ovvvevnnn. BOTt MAX 8- v 2 2 2
C110 MYO421050 H A R« vvrvvenmenuanneinn. WASHEE A+ v vvvveveimmneenee . 3 3 3
C111 MGTSATATE A Hoevveenmeaanenuiunenn.. QPACEI + + v v e e 11 1
C112 MS14A1180 ARPYFA - rvvvrrmrrenoneennnn. Thread guide:- -« - e-vremrmmmnneein 1 1 1
C113 MS14A0853 F3oUl™--vvvrerrrmeveeennnn Thread tension stud-----r+--vvvvrvnn T 1 1
C114 MF10A0555 Faoiy™J----cr-immverennnnn, Thread tension disc---«--revreverene: ?
C115 MM1TAQ245 IDZ4N"R--vrvvveerrrrrennnn, Thread tension spring---«-------vcot: T
C116 MMITAOTO2 INRFYFf v cvverrenrennneonnn. SPring guide-«---rrrrrrrmrieen 11 1
C117 MITB02046 WRIFUR- v crvvrenenmmeeeennn, THUMD MU« v v v vrrrrrereeeeeeeeaaannn. 11
C118 MAO4AT530 5 WAy de e e v, Driven shafte s reeerrerrernanneeann. 11 1
C119 MAOAA2530 4 W43 hevvveeannnnnnnannis, SRATFL + v v v 111
C120 M91055020 OWhI7FYHMARI " MEX 4 cvvvvnnn. Screw MAX 4 - evveeierniinnn, 2 2 2
€121 M90601064 27°YsI E U6 X568+ ---r-v---- Spring pin BX 56« vt T 1 1
C122 MST4A0350 fhc-crvvrerorrsrnnneneennn, Ceflo 0000000000 WM . ;.0 000000 T
C123 MS14A0572 WAREN R« -v v vt Helical spring:-:-----«-reerrneenenn. 1 1 1
C124 MSO3A0417 I AT+ ceevveeemnesermmunn... TiREIRERY - SEEEE. - - - JOTTEYT - T 11 1
C125 MA20A0194 4RO kT oo rmer i Wheel-«reevriein i 1 1 1
C126 MOQ00B0B3 WA WY Hevvvveanneinninannn. D TEEEEES . . . WS | | S 1 1 1
C127 MBBOE2750 7 wyaf395 -« cvvvrrienanen.n, Bushing assy -« ---ccreccccereaaaee. 1 1 1
128 MBBOAIBOT IIWEG f - verernen . Brackef-----v v 1 1 1
C151 M94006021 DwhIPHYFMES" MAXEB------ -+ Screw MAX B« rrrrereenii i, 11 1
C152 MFI0A0181 ARy (F°YFyoav)-vvervree e Thread guide-«-«-r rvrrrrrrrereeenn. T 11
C153 MFO0AQ553 Faoui™drvvvevrrrrreenenenn Thread tension stud---«----vvvveeeene [ I
C154 MF10A1555 Fagshz---crrrerrrvrvenennnn. Thread tension discs---ccrrvvrrecree: 2 2 2
C155 MF3B6A0245 IVAAN R« rvveevmmneerennnn, Thread tension spring---«----cxrrv-- T 1 1
C156 MG1101046 WIIFYP- - v veeee. Thumb nut - 1 1 1
C157 MO1605045 FITbWFUhcveermvreanreannnn. TRUMD MUt -+ v v vvvmmmmeieeeaeens 111
C158 MTBOAOBOZ JiAURAc-vcrvevrmmonnnennennn. Thumb nut revolution stopper--------- 111
C159 MNB2A1245 IVAAN R+ --vvrrvvrrreeeen, Thread tension spring:--««« -+ -ceee: 1
C160 MM11A0556 FaouMoAdT-«o---ovvvvrennn. Thread tension releasing disc-------- T 1 1
C161 MF10A0505 FauHg---vverrrrereeaeennn. Thread tension discsg:::=crvererees-nn 2 2 2
€162 MI0204060 E°y---vvrvrreennntn Thread tension releasing pin--------- T 11
C163 MF10A0553 Faoufi™g««-cvvrrvrrreneinns, Thread tension stud-----covvvevenenn [
C164 MF10A0187 ARMMJUA R--rvvvvvmnin Thread take-up spring----------cveren 11 1
C165 MF10AQTOQ 7 Wygccvrerrrrrenenennnnnnn. BUSRING:™ + - -+ v mememe e 1 1 1
€166 M90901002 t31y" 9/64(40)x4----vrvv--. Screw 9/64(40) X4« -crnvereereaiiiin, 11 1
C167 MF]OAO]B] 4}7‘/-},{(99) .................. Thread gu-ide ......................... 1 1 1
C]GS MF70A1180 4}7)1»,{ ...................... Thread guide ......................... 1 ‘] 1
C901 MFOOEQ550 Faoty+(23)(7°U7vyay)-------- Pre-tension completg: -« vvvvrovnnn. T 1 1
€902 MATBE0210 994 MIEWF(I3)- - vv v een e Thread tension regulator-«----------- T 11




[D] #&uL k848
SEWING MECHANISM

112 113 114 115 116 117 118

107

167 166 165 164 163 162 (158)(157)(156)

119 120 121(114)122 123 124

125 126




D] #EL k48
SEWING MECHANISM

ua

Fl nﬂmj—F o At._i‘leq.
Nf ;a;nts No. an % Description 8 3 3

o [ae) (7=}
D102 MI0815002 545 1/8(44) x4 5+ - Screw 1/8(44) X4 5----vvvemeerreerns [
D103 MF21D0181 ARFYFfcerrrerrmenevneeenn. Thread guide: -« -« rrorererrroreaeee: 11 1
D104 MFOTAQ18T ARFYFf«rvrvrmrormereaeenn. Thread guide- -« rrrerrerrmrereees 11 1
D105 MG30A0B64 NJF™ IAFM(SF) - ovvreeeeee Needle bar bushing (L)--------vever T 11
D106 MSOTAOBBO MR D« vv-crvrvnremeonnnaeen Needle Dar: -« rrrerrrrrerenenenamenn: 11 1
D107 MSOTAQB63 MUK JAFR(IL)---vvvrvveeee Needle bar bushing (U)--«---cevrvere: T 1 1
D108 M91110002 E325°11/64(40) X8 -»vvvv v Screw 11/64(40) X 8« vvrvrrrerrrnn. 7 7 7
D109 MF10AQ325 OV - crrvvrmrmrrorensonenes Square blogk:-«-rrrrrrrrenerereiaeenn 1 1 1
D110 MSO3EQ662 MUZA™ AR (J3)r-rvvrvrrrenee: Guide complete:-- -« rrrrei e 111
D111 MO1221001 MRY™ MEX12: - rvnrevrennne. Serew MEX 12+ rrerrrrrrneenenecnanne 11 1
D112 M91802006 B MHAETAY - v rvvrrrrrnnn QOB+ + v oo rrren e 11 1
D113 MA20AQTAD Johh-v-vvrvrrrerrenraraeenen o B R R 1 1 1
D114 MSI0ATT740 JIhh---vvrrrerrrerorasnon o 2 2 2
D1 15 MF80A0352 h' ......................... CO] ]ar ............................... 1 1 1
D116 M91602001 pA%Y® 1/4(40)><4 ............. Screw 1/4(40))(4 ..................... 2 2 2
D117 MST4A0B82 F°=Ymecrrvrnverevnennennnnn, PUTTY - v v rrrrrar e et 1 1 1
D118 M94006021 BIHIPFYHMAY" MAXE------- - SCrew MAX B r-vvrrarreeeenen e . 2 2 2
D119 MFADAO333 AN BT« v vvvrvrrormmnonn Beve] gear: -« rrrrrrrinnaaeeees 1 1 1
D120 MI1606001 F4TFy iy 1/4(40) X6+ - Screw 1/4(40) X G- -vcerrrrrrerees: 4 4 4
D121 MA35A0833 Affh--vvrvrrmrrmroreaneannnes BUSHIRG: - s v v errmrem s 1 1 1
0122 MF60A2740 71,“‘ ........................ Fe']t ................................. 2 2 2
D123 MO1607001 MAY“(40) X4+ rvvrvrrrmneenn. SCrew (40) X4- - -cerremnnnnameeeennn: 2 2 2
D124 MB35A0230 MUY H- - vrerrireiiaiie Arm Shaff-vrvererermrrrnrmenineanen 101 1
D125 MBEOEQQSE LytWAy - -vvvereroerneseeen Connecting 1ink--«-terrrrerernsenens 11 1
D126 M31203002 E7327"(28)X 15+ vrvvererenn- Screw (28)><15 ....................... 2 2 2
D127 MSOTAO350 A MUYRL---xvrrrrerrrrennmee: Thread trimmer Cam:----«etr-eerenses 11 1
D128 MS10A0234 905 " JAGM(FH) - v vveemree oo Arm shaft bushing (M)-------ecerveeen T 11
D129 M91224001 hARY”™ MEXB--:-vrevreecr---. Screw MEX 8- rerrrrrrrereroaeeeennne. 2 2 2
D130 MA35A2572 WATEN R--covvrrmraneeneeeae, SPrANgG -« rerer st 1 11
0131 MA35A3530 4™ WEY A ceeieeii i QRafte s v s mrrr e 1 1 1
D132 MA3BAOBB2 Jo—Urvrccmeervrcrmnnseonnns PUTT@Y - v« v v v reme e 111
D133 M91502002 £7%¥°(28) X 12-------------- Sorew (28) X 12-«« vvrrmucrnenenn, 4 4 4
D134 MB35A0833 AGf-crrvvrrrraveaneneanens, BUShING: - s x v esr e rras e 11 1
D135 MF40A0331 HYNISRR(99°9) - ccvvoevnreee Bevel gear for arm shaft------=------ 1 1 1
D136 MS10A0232 90% " 7A9M(EI™Y) -« vvrvneees Arm shaft bushing (L):-e--roveecee: 1T 1 1
D137 M91606001 T74YFhARY” 1/4(40) X Brvvvcees Screw 1/4(40) XBr--vvrrereecceeen: 1 1 1
D138 MSOTAQ383 300« - vovvoverennaranaeenn Cranke- - -cccerermmeeseonnnneanannn. 1 1 1
D139 M95001021 O/AY7PHYE Ah MEX16--------- BOTt MBX 16« --vreernre e eerenees T 1 1
D140 M90853002 E£525°1/8(40) X4+ ----cvvmvn- Screw 1/8(40) X4 rvvvrrenerriae 2 2 2
D141 MSOT1A0329 ARARFUFA - cvvevmrrmeensennen Thread guide: -« «--crrrrrrrmmmeneene: 11 1
D142 MSOTAQ121 YMI T« vvevrrrmenennanaens, QUter ROOK - -« ccerrrevrrsnmeeannnnce: 1 1 1
D143 MI0001060 A4I9E°Y 6-4X18---v-vevven-- Pin MB-4 X 18- cveerrrererrmanicnenn. 1 1 1
D144 MMITAQ352 fFmrcv-crvrrrmrscensennen: T B R 111
D145 M91503001 pA%Y" 15/64(28) X 4.5-------- Screw 15/64(28) X Geer--errceeees 4 4 4
D146 MB62A04S3 J97 " 2AGR(FH) < - v vvevrmernie e Hook shaft bushing (middle)---------- LI B
D147 MSOTAO833 Adf-crvvvrrrrrvrnvenneneanns BUSRING - - rrerrrer s e eeeeeas 11 1
D148 MQ1222001 FARY" MOXGr---cccvrrrreesn: Screw Mo X Brerrrrrrrreaeran e, 3 3 3
D149 MIT1B02045 FWp--vvvemrovrrenraeaeenaans TS S R R 1 1 1
D150 M95004021 OONIPFYERARS" MEX e ovene-s SCrew MEX Gerrceercrrreernmenaneanen. 1 1 1
0151 MSO1A0508 t79/\7‘n7 .................... Sector gear .......................... 1 1 ‘]
D152 M98003015 & UWAETAY" M8« cvvorevr nns SCrew MB:-«crrrvremmrssineeanannnan 1 1 1
D153 MSOTAOBGT 3R A% Jrecvmeceeeeenenn. RoCk Shaft«- -« =« r e osmsiieecaiii. .. 11 1
D154 MSO3AB833 AGN- -« - cr-rmacensenscuannns Hook Shaft bushing:«««--««--rceeessn: 11 1
D155 MA35ATB33 fffh:vrvrrmrnrorrnrnraennenn BUSHING: v v s e v s s st 11
D156 MIO500085 QUIY* -« cvvrerrncrmnsrensenn [ A R EEEEEEREES 2 9 D
D157 MSOTAQTE1 AYYYY Jeer v, Eccentric shaft----r--r-ccmererennnn 2 2 2
D158 M96002020 J&°IHHIARS" MBXG------vvn e Screw MBX G- «rrrrrarere e 2 2 2
D159 M90802003 L7325 1/8(44) X 4.5« -~ Screw 1/8(44) X4 5ccerrrrrrrvnneennn 2 2 2
D160 MI300BO50 H' " devcvrrrrervrrneeeenss WASREI - = v v v s vmnnnrareenee e 2 2 2
D161 MSOTAOST72 WATEN - -r-erevveeonoceann. SPring: - verrrearmrrr e 2 2 2
D162 MSOQAQG50 ATAHIYRI - cvvrrvrmrrmnnnn HOOK CTAMp« - -« -+ - rrrrrrrsssaeeee 2 2 2
D163 MSOTAOBTT R 3/ mcrvrcverevmnennnnnn HOOK Qriyver-«-rrrerrsresencneemenmens 11 1
D164 MATOAQTI20 FhAR T v-vrevveromenenenn. TAREr hOOK: -« v xemrrrereene e 11 1
D165 MSOTAOB1E FAA TAYL- - cvrvvvvvremmnnnn HOOK [@taingr-«-rrrrrrerereneeomneens 11 1
D166 MATOAQT23 B Y vrvrrvermnreeinns. BOBD R+ v v v e 1 1 1
D167 MS1TAO125 b Uo=Re-cvrrevrneennenns BODDAN CAGE - - -« v v rrrrre e 11 1
D901 MSO1EQ580 FUb"VAYI(3)--vvvvvvenenene Thread take-up lever complete:------- T 11
D902 MFOTEQ331 HYAIAR(JI) - cvvvrveeeeenes Bevel gear (assy.)--r-crrccrrriiiees 11 1
D903 MA35SE0450 345 7(93)---vvvrerreeeener Hook shaft complete:-«-««-w--e-onovee T 11




iR 2 e
PRESSER BAR LIFTING MECHANISM

101

102

103 104 105 106 107 108

124123 M9 122

140 141 142 143 144

158 157 156 155 154 153 152

159

109 110 111 112 113 114 115

145 146 147 1481465149 (148) (144

10




iR 2 1
PRESSER BAR LIFTING MECHANISM

na
Fl g o9~ K ) ) Amt._[feq.
Nog Pg;‘ﬁcs No. a8 & Description % 5 g

2 @©
E101 M91801035 #37tw1>"9/32(28)x35-------- Adjusting screw 9/32(28)-«--«-- v e T 11
£107 M91802045 FYRG/32(28) - -v-vrrvrerrren: Nut 9/32(28) - vrvvrrmnrnnnnscnaeee: 11 1
E103 MG30B1261 AHIFaotwd 4. ----v-vvoreeers Presser regulating bracket::--------- 11 1
£104 MG30A0833 ¥ 397 Y 30T ddh--vv-vvvee o BUSRING- - -7 - w v v e 2 2 2
E105 M94006021 OYAIPFYEMRY " MAXE: --ovver e SCrew MAX G rerr e 2 2 2
£106 M91603003 IhE52Y"1/4(40) X 16-------+ - Screw 1/4(40) X 16« vrrereeen s S
E107 MSO2A0463 ¥"397° 9 a0y #9Un7 " (3%7) -+ Foot 1ifting rock shaft crank-------: A
E108 MO0631050 H A B« --rcvvreerern. Washer Brrvrrrrrmrrrraen s 1 1 1
E109 MG30B0384 7370w p" - -vvvrermmanneanens Crank rod: - --rrrrmrrmmeronna e 1 1 1
£110 M91551015 RMYTR Bh-vvrvevrvemerrcaens Special Dol «rrrrererereenreeens 1 1 1
E111 MFBOAO?OO t‘/ﬂ,fy,\** .................... Spr‘lng ............................... 1 1 1
E112 MG30BOTAQ Jhh-cvcvvvrrrrresnonasnanss N T R PR 11 1
£113 MO0325065 CHHRAD25w <t censrnnennsres: C-type Snap ring 25« «--eeess-rrrssn- 11 1
E114 MG30AQTE0 AYI Y - oo erenmeeee e Foot Tifting eccentric--«rtscrve--- 1 1 1
E115 MQ1606001 PATF/MRY"1/4(40) X6~ ------ Screw 1/4(40) X6 cvrvrrerer oo 2 2 2
E116 MO1572045 UPYhEX 0. 75« -vrrvrvrrncnn U-nUt BX 0. TG wrrrrrrecercneemonmnns 11 1
E117 MSO3A2572 WATEN e cvvvvvrnerncansnese: SPFANG: = r o v r e 11 1
E118 MGI0BOTB3 A MISYT - v vvvrvanreaneneses Bell cranke- - rereerrmrermomeneeneen 11 1
E119 MO1210002 t325°3/16(28) X 10« vvvr: Screw 3/16(28) X 10- - -crerervreenen 2 2 2
E120 MSO3AB154 FuH A #9397 ---vvvvrree e Spring guide bar assy:----ccrocciiee 11
E121 MSO2A2352 fi5=-cvvvrrvrmrmmrnenneness: COVIAr v rrrrrmrrmecem s aeannn 1 1 1
£122 MG30B0226 AYIAGHIT -« vvvrevorrrmeer e Guide bar adapter-------to--rcereene 11
E123 M90301064 Z7°UUI E U3 XGr-vvvrrereenn SPring pin 3XBr-vveriir e 2 2 2
£124 M91054004 SW-PWY7°5v{1A"4 " M4 % 8----- Screw MEX 8 ---rrrrrrmee e 4 4 4
E125 MSOSA0765 A™MIZUIR AR - cvvreemeenees Bell crank guide--«---crecmrerreeees 1
£126 MGTOBOATT J0--vovvrmrermeansneanencen. ROTTEr - cvves e cmii e 111
E127 MIO507063 0V J-vvrmrmrnrnrnrennss: Bell crank guide pin-«--ssxeessreeses 101 1
E128 M31681015 4  y3k535°1/4(40) X 12----- - Screw 1/4(40) X 12 v cevrrereeeraee: 11 1
E129 MGTOBOQTO LUbWhy -« vrrrrrmreaveaeeses LA e v s re e e e 1 1 1
E130 MSO2E0460 ¥°397°%"397°97°9347(k%9"Y) - Foot 1ifting rock shaft assy-------- T 1 1
F140 MI2075045 FYh MB:-cvvrermscaseasnnnn NUE MB- -l - Sereeeehe e 11 1
£141 M98012021 OWAIPFYERARY" MBX 55 erc- - SCrew MB X 55t - crreeeeranueeannnaenns 1 1 1
E142 MA35A0252 AHTIPT LN - cc-cvemecnennns 1ifting laver - srrearearroen e, 1 1 1
E143 MA3BAGOTI0 Upfecvremmemmennenueaneann. LANK e e veomemmaa e a e 1 1 1
E144 M90511065 ER AMADG: -« -cvvcverrrmeeeen: E-Type retaining ring 6--------ccoeee 4 4 4
E145 MA35A0950 L/*—ccv-rerrerermmnmnnenens e 11 1
E146 M91222001 FAY™ MEXGecrrverrnrrereee Screw MEX Brreeromrer e e 2 2 2
E147 MA35A0530 & WAy e vrvrrrmanenenense: T T e R 11 1
E148 MA20AD5T1 OUAWFUE T« vovrnvrnernene s CONNECLOr <+ s rermrermrrannesenane: 2 2 2
E149 MA35A1530 H Wy fecvenenrnnnenenn. QRAFt e - v e e v e 11 1
E150 MOG00G0B3 E°oyr-vrererrrvsnrmnmneanens P v v e e 11 1
E151 MA20ADABA S"J-cvvmeonneonnneane . SRAFL -+ v v e 1 1 1
E152 MA20A1352 fo=rrcrcrmercensrnn e, Collar-crrrerromremrre e 1 1 1
£153 M91503001 tA3y"15/64(28)x 4.5+~ Screw 15/64(28)X 4.5 ---vcerviernn 2 2 2
F154 M91225015 % " w%k335°3/16(28)X5.5----- Screw 3/16(28) X 5.5 «--crerrreres I 1
E155 MOO415060 ARIWAL Y- --rverrmmeereeenn Thread releasing pin-««- -vcxrrerees 1 1 1
E156 MG30B1222 ARLf-rcvecrcrecrvnesrneen, Thread releasing cam:«----:ts===r=2-- 1 1 1
E157 MG30A0154 PUtdh g vceeecvommneeeeenn. Guide p]ate .......................... 1 1 1
E158 M91058004 SW-PW7°37{fA™ Y™ MAXE------ Screw MAXBe-crmeeee oo 2 2 2
E159 MBB2A0B26 =R hfi" -k e Finger protector:«-«--- e+ v--- e 1 1 1
E160 M90922002 545" 9/64(40) X8 ---rr-vv-: Screw 9/64(40) X Brrcr-rre e T 11
£161 MV30A0256 HAAYI(@3)--------vvvoven Presser foot (@3) - --crererererens [ N
E162 MF10A0267 AYIE OAGN- -« cvmrververnens Presser bar bushing::---ererereen: 1 1 1
E163 MSO3A0262 HJIE M-« --vvrvvrmenvanencnns Presser har:-«r-ecerroreorrnoanranaaes 11 1
E164 MI1506001 FPHo+y 4" 15/64(28) X T---+ - Screw 15/64(28) X T----vvrrrreerenne: 11
E165 MG10B0265 AYIR 99 %~ --rrvvveeneeeoe Presser bar holder««--«---rereverrens L
E166 MSO3ATET2 AHIN Becrevrvronmneananen, Presser bar spring-«-«r«-reoreeecess 11 1
E167 MO0B32050 TH A 86 v -vrvrrvrveanens s WASHEE Brvvvrrrrerrrrenneenneennsnnns 11 1
E168 MSO3A0TO03 FUFAM fv v rvemvrmmnennenene: Presser bar guide:------weorrorerreeee: 111
E169 M93202047 Myyafyb1/2(28) - -vvvveecrs Special nut 1/2(28)----vv-rrerrrree A B
E170 M93220035 w3ty "1/2(28) X 43------e--- Thumb screw 1/2(28) X 43---«----ro-v T 11
EQ01 MA20EQ434 IPYUU J3h7-cvvvvvvr oo Air cylinder assy.:««--vseeeie e T 11

11




S ) iR
THREAD TRIMMING MECHANISM

116 117 118 119120 121 122 123124 (118)(112)(113)

103 104 105106107 108

130

(128) (133) (114) 135
131 " t

132,)%J - y
133

156 J
155—6§

154

153/

152 151 150

149 (143)(103) 148 147 146 145 (143) (103)

902




Y00 #1E
THREAD TRIMMING MECHANISM

wa

Fig smsga-—K o t.Keq.

No. Parts No. a4 = Description 5 8
F101 MOT054004 SW-PW7 S9{TA R/ " MEXB - -+ SCrew ME X8 v rrrrrrirriininnsoons T
F102 MA3SEQ746 VY7 MIAP () ee Flexible wire (complete)------------- 11
F103 MO1379045 FWh M5« «-rvvrevoiiint, NUL MG e e er e e 7 7
F104 MA20A0603 YL/JAR RUYTS v Solenoid adapter - T
F]OS MF90A036] hyn** ....................... Bracket .............................. 1 1
F‘]OG MF36A0750 7“|y~‘/l ....................... Ho]der ............................... 1 1
F107 M90802002 k745" 1/8(44) X Tevvvvenvrrenn Screw 1/8(44) X T v e errerrannnne: 2 2
F108 M91127015 9"/‘%1’.51"/*11/64(40) --------- Screw 11/64(40) - vrrrmvrermrree: 1 1
F109 MSOTAQ228 M5 "« crrvncrnernerenenennnn Cranks = reveorrornenarnnnmmcaeenmienns 11
F110 M91112002 725" 11/64(40) X 12+ vvn v Screw 11/64(40) X 12+ crereeeeeane: 11
F111 M91067004 SW-PW7°73{tA"2Y" M5x10----- Screw MEX 10 crrrrrerrmaenaaneen, 2 2
F112 M91002045 FYp MA---vveenreeiinannan. NUL M- cceeermeeniiiniiiiiii e 4 4
F113 MO0401053 N"2H A % d--cvvvverevnnanuns SPring washer 4 ---««coorrmmreeeseoss 4 4
F114 M0450050 H A % 4+« sresvnecescnmnnnn WASHEE - - v oeeeroe s v eenn. 5 §
F115 MBB0ESS1S D-2YYLIAM 297 (A PLhA) - -+~ -~ Rotary solenoid assy-«+r----cro----+: 11
F116 MSOTAT5T2 WAREEN R - vvvrereiennn SPrANgG v v v e 1 1
F117 MSOTAQ348 LY Je-cvvvvvornnnennnennn. SRAFE - s s rrr e 1
F118 M95003021 O7hJ7HY%K"hb MEX12--c -+ - BoTt MEX 12 -vrrrrerecriee ey 11
F119 MSOTA3352 fi5—c v vvvrrmeronnronnnnenn. COTTAr - rrrrrrrre e, 2 2
F120 M95004021 O7hJPFYEMAY" MEX G vvvseo- SCrew MEX Grc e rvrrerromereanneean, 4 4
F121 M91608005 K" 79+hA2y"15/64(28)x32-+--- Screw 15/64(28) X 32 rrererineern: 11
F122 MO1503045 19h15/B4(28) -« -rvvereroees NULTE/BA(28) -« crvvrrorrenemeennnnnns 11
F123 M91056004 SW-PW2°73{FA"%Y" M4Ax10----- Screw MAX 10 - rrrrreerer e 3 3
F124 MSOTEQ430 4RUHR MOT" v ereeenenn, Crank complete:« -« xrrrrrmmrennnnss 11
F125 MBBOE2519 O-9YYL/AP V297 (AMY)-orev - Rotary solenoid assy:----rrrrereerree 11
F126 MS14A3601 YU/AR MIWTAG-cvmveeenneennn Solenoid adapter-«-«-----eeerreeen 11
F127 M91101015 4 ow¥k725°11/64(40) -+ - Screw 11/64(40) -« rrrrrrvrereee 11
F128 M9O1104045 F9h11/64(A0) - cvvvevereenn. Screw 11/64(40) - --ovrrrrermeaacnn. 11
F129 MSO1EQ35! ALY 10997 7397 - - --v e Cam follower assy:-----c- o xcseeee: 1 1
F130 MS14A3603 ')‘7'19 fomr Bracket«««-cccereensemmmmanraannn. 11
F1 31 MSO] A4454 ......................... Shaft ................................ 1 1
F132 M36062021 'yM?f‘y-‘é‘F SR b MEX12----- BOTt MBX 12 c-r--emmceeeeens 2 2
F133 MQ0101017 & W3k hh11/64(4Q)---«------ Bolt 11/64(40)-------evrveeereeeraes 2 2
F134 M31108001 M %Y"11/64(40) X 5.5+ -----: Screw 11/64(40)X5.5------x--vneevee 1 1
F135 M91082004 7°3594FA %" M4 X45- - -----. Sorew MEX 4G e vaer e iiaannn 1 1
F136 MB3SA0TO8 N RANAG-ccrvvrrovncnenenenas SPring holder--««-weveremrrmreereene. 11
F137 MA35A0572 WATHN Revovovvresvorennane o, SPIANG-+« v vrrrrmsn st 1 1
F138 MI0501053 N 3H f % Bevcervrvrneonnenn SPring washer 5eccesrss-srerrennasss: 1 1
F139 MI0550050 H*H R Sevvvvrnrvercncareencs O P 1 1
F140 MO1109045 F9h11/64(40) -« -wvvevvreen: Nut 11/B4(40) - --cvvemrnremrennnnnn. 1 1
F141 MSO1A1392 ARZRTOOF - -rrvrerrcreeenn Knife driving crank----------evveeeee 11
F142 MSO1A2392 ARTRTOOF o vcrvrveveerernenn: Knife driving crank----««r-vvvvvee-e 11
F143 MN55A0975 OWR I R «ccvreveroenenenenn. Ball JOINt: ----rrrrrrmmrenrreeeeeees 2 2
F144 MO0507023 HTIIH Mhevrrrrrorrrororoencs Stud DOTErcrrrrrrrrrerremeaeeeeens 1 1
F145 MO1383045 FWh ME--cvvvevrvervrennnnnn. NUE MBeerere e 1 1
F146 MA3BA0TO8 I\ 3T cvvvrrrmremrnmeencenn HOOK -+ = e o e ermmmr e 1
F147 MA35A1572 WATEN R- v - reveeiinn, Spring ............................... 1 1
F148 M94002067 3V"V$t°‘/ .................... R R R T 1 1
F149 MO1101017 97 93k A 1/64(40)------ - Screw 11/64(40) - - e 1 1
F150 MA20A1Q10 Uuf-evrrormmeienee e, LAnK s rrrrm e 1 1
F]S] M90513065 Eh 9'\}!}2 5 .................. Snap r1ng 2.5 ........................ 1 1
F152 M91129015 % W+k735°11/64(40)- -~ Screw 11/64(40)-----vvrrrooveerenann: 11
F153 MOB004052 H A R Brceovvmenecncnennn. Wave washer B -« rosssrneeseneren . 11
F154 MSQ3B0838 AR OAR(JZ) -« vevecrnenren nn Movable knife complete--:-----+-vcr-- T
F155 M90906003 vAL7#5°9/64(40) X 3.2+ - Screw 9/64(40) X 3.2 v 2 2
F156 MS14A0838 IFfAR-c v rrrrvrecreercnrennn. Fixed knife:«eoreroremeenaannnn, 1 1
F157 MAT0B2476 ZAT—H(ARTY) - cvvrvevrmmenen e N EEEEERRRS 11
F158 MBB2A0454 WA WEY - vcvreeiinn Stepped ] BRI R R 1 1
F159 M81214015 4" y4k33573/16(28) -+ Screw 3/16(28) - v 1 1
F160 MA20A0392 FAZR™DOF - crvvrrceeereeneees Knife driving crank:-«-«rccc-emenenens 11
F161 MS4002017 £774Y7Yh MAXE8------rvovnnt- BOTt MAX B vvrrveee i, 1 1
F162 MOOA21050 H'H % Aevrorrevrcacnonannens WASHEI frvvrrrmrnrran e 1 1
F163 MI5004023 HTIIR k- vovevrrrrrorernenn Stud BOTLe-vrverrrrreerenranaeneens 1 1
F164 MQ1374045 FYb (EFUMB)-wvvvvvrvenennn. NUL M5 (Teft)--vrverreeanenann, 11
F165 MA20A4454 WA WES Heve e nn. Stepped pin----rrcrrrrraie e 11
F166 MN72A0975 OWR IVM (EF Y)--veronneennn. Ball Joint-«-vrerrvreveeiennnnaen, 1 1
F167 MA3Z5AT050 /A% = v v rvorrreenonenenannnns LQVEI « + = n e ee et 11
F168 M91050020 M’MH77HY+EM YT MAX G- v vmv e Screw MEX G v 1 1
F169 MA35A2530 4 W&y J-ceeroneinienenann, QRAFh - crrerrrerer e 11
FA01 MSO1E0975 U\ylx"I‘/lﬁ"7597_— ................ Connect-i ng ']1nk ASSY r e 1 1
F902 MB35E0975 v }“”I‘/}" 759'7- ................ Connecti ng 1 -‘nk ASSY et 1 1

13




X-YF—TJIiEE (1)
X-Y TABLE MECHANISM (1)

(108) 110 (111) 112 (104) 113 (104) 114 115 116 117 (115) 118 119 (117)

101 102 103 104 (101) 105 106 107 108 109

(117)

(121)
(122)
(123)

(101) 130 (103) 131 (104)

14




Gl X-YT—TJIkE (1)
X-Y TABLE MECHANISM (1)
Fig zxza-+ Am?.(Riéq.
No. ;a;scs No. a6 = Description é g =
o~ O
G101 M91058004 SW-PWZ°53{#A" 35" M4 x6------ Screw MAX B v 12 12 12
G102 MA35A0226 5 vN“FRII4G - Shutter adapter--------croovviennn 2
G102 MABOAD226 I wN"ZRUYTAG oo Shutter adapter----«-«-rreerereenons 2 2
G103 MAGOA1226 I eN"FMYTAG- - e Shutter adapter------vvoeeveeeeeennnnn 4 4 4
G104 M90859004 7°3v{FA"4Y" M3x16---------- Screw M3X 16« - v 20 20 20
G]OS M90317050 {}-“n“* 3 ..................... washer 3 ............................. 73 73 73
G]OS M94012017 t77‘-4\)7|yb M4)(8 .............. Bo]t M4x8 ........................... 24 24 24
G107 MA35A1361 AFE ARFI" c - vrvvmennnnrnnnn. Guide plate- -« reverrrrmrmmmieinenn. 11 1
G108 MI4002017 tIFAYTYS MAXBrcvvvrenneenn. BOTt MAX B - vvrvrrreemeneneninnenann, 6§ 6 6
G109 MABOADSST YU 4R Hl=Re e vrernneennnnn. Y-movable Fag@:- -« -« - rrrererrneenens 111
G110 MB65A0228 " $M“FRUYFAG - - o vveeeeens Shutter adapter------ - rreeeaeee.. 1
G111 MA35BOBOT RYWHAD - v, AdApLer-- - r v 2 2 2
G112 MA35A4601 5 eN"FMUYTAG v e Shutter adapter--«« .-« -ererereerenn 2 2 2
G113 MA3BAD4B8 T PN Ferererrevnneennnnenn. T R R
G114 MB35A04QT Xy 2Iuyawdfecveeervnene. Detector plate (X)«--r-vevrererreeee 11
G114 MBBSA0A0T X¥™9Tyyafd---vvvvevvneennn. Detector plate (X)--+r-oovovevmeenenn. 1
G115 M30853004 SW-PW7°33{1A"2Y" MIX6------ Screw M3XB--cr-revrrenrenneennn, 4 4 4
G116 MB35A4801 I eN"FMIYTAG- vt Shutter adapter--------ceeroveeenon [
G117 MO1054004 SW-PWJ°7v{fA"2y" M4 x8-----: Screw MAX 8- - rerr e, 10 10 10
G118 MB35A1333 AN = vemmemmme e COVEI - s nscmr s veaeem e e s 11 1
G119 MB35A5601 RJWHAG- v ccvvenmvmennnnnnnn. AdApLer- -« v crr e 1 1 1
G120 MBISA1601 Tuvayahyrqg--vvrveeeennnn Detector holder-----+csrverrevenenne. 1 1 1
G121 MBEOAOAOE FUEYAAF < vvvommmmnnnnnennn. DELECLOr -+ v v v v 111
G122 MI0864004 SW-PWJ°3341A" 40" M3 X 14----. Screw M3x 14-----vvoveneeniinen, 3 3 3
G123 MA3SAT4TT YU ZAMINS v v eee e meeann, Y=StOPPEr - - vt 2 2 2
G124 MABOA3226 5 %N FRYYTAG- v vvvevveen, Shutter adapter: -+ arccceereeeenn. I
G125 MO4003017 £IFAYIYR MIX G- cccrovrvrnnns BOTE M3XBrrvrrvrreremeeennennnannen. 28 28 28
G126 M31062004 7°734%730" MAX10------v---: Screw MAX 1Q: - crreeeren ., 4 4 4
G127 MA35A0B02 RUWTR e cvcrvevrmneeennneens AdapLer- -« crorr 1 1 1
G128 MI4012017 H7F4YTYh MIXB-vvvrrrnenven. BTt M3XBevvvvrerenrnanoenenanannnn, 24 24 24
G129 MA3SATB02 RUWIR %ecvcvrvvvveennnnenns Adapter- -« ovrorrr i 1 1 1
G130 MAB0A4226 I ¥\ FRUYTAG - vrvveriennn Shutter adapter-----------crrreeeeens 2 2 2
G131 MA35A2458 S P T cr v SHULLEr -+ v v v v v rennnernannenanas 2 2
G131 MABOAOASS I fl\ 3 vvrvmeeanennnenn, QHULEEr - v v v v v v, 2
G132 MI4005017 t774Y7Yh M3X 10+ vvnmee-. BoTt M3X10---rvrrr et e 61 61 61
G133 MA35ABA20 XS HYZPOT{ v vvvovvronnnenn. X=11N@Ar Way: -« rrrrrrrrer e 3 3
G133 MABOA4020 X YZPIIA - cvmvvcrverennnnn. X-19near way:« -« soeeiencencnnio. 3
G134 MABOAOATT XS JARYAT ccvrvmnnnrsnnnnnnn, X=StOPPEr -+ s v sererr e 2 2 2
G135 MA35A3477 XS ZAMIAT v vvvvvennnnnnnnn, X=StOPPEr- -« r v e 2 2 2
G136 MA3BA1228 I #N"FMIYTAG - ovvereenn Shutter adapter----------orrvevvnns 2
G136 MAB0AB226 ¥ pN"FMIYTAG---vvveerennnn Shutter adapter-------corrreereeenenn 2 2
G137 MAG0AB226 " ¢N"IMIYTAG oot Shutter adapter--«:---ccroeeroerenns 4 4 4
G138 MA3BA3458 I P/ 5 vt SHULEE v v v v e rrr e 2 2 2
G139 MABOAT226 I PN FMIWTAG o vvveeeeennnn Shutter adapter---------cvroviiennnn 2 2 2
G140 MB35A0957 XU 24P OlL=Rrecoreereinenan.. X-movable race- - - o 1 1 1
G141 MA3SATO20 Y5 DYFIIA v vvrvemneonnenn. Y=TINEAr WAy -« v crrrvrvrrornmnsens 2 2 2
G142 MOA008017 tIFAYTYMAX G- - crvrrnnnnenn. BOTE MAXBrrrrvmrrennnnnnnannnaanene, 2 2 2
G143 M94001017 EIF4VTYMMAX 10w vrennnn-. BOTt MAX 10 rcrceervmeneennnnnnnnnnss 4 4 4
G144 MABOATATE AT« -vreremmmnunanninenn. SPACEI -+ v s v e 1 1 1

15




XY F—7 g (1)
X-Y TABLE MECHANISM (II)

11 112 (901) 120 121 122 123 124 (110) (109)

102 103 104 105

> ( ]42,‘ s

(z P 133 (178) 131 (118)
Fa(i18)

- ™~(112)

o 2

141 (107) (104) 140

104 139

(133) (118) \

16




H XYTF—TJ/#48 (I)
X-Y TABLE MECHANISM (1II)

wa
Fi MR- K o Amtjeq.
No? Parts No. aa = Description g S 8
H101 M94007017 £I74YTYM MAX 12w vvveeeeeees Bolt MAX 12 --cvvvrennneeinn 8 8 8
H102 M94002017 b774YTYk MAX 8- vvverenn. BOTt MAX B-vvrveronnneneeeeennn 4 4 4
H]Oa Mgo421050 ﬁ»“”“* J - LI I I washer 4 ....................... ]2 ]2 ]2
H104 MA3SA24T76 A —H-cvvvvrmmmmmmmeeneen. SPACEI v v s 4 4 4
H105 MBISA140T YU " 0huyadg - -vvvvveeeeees Detector plate (Y)«--v-vvvverr T 1 1
H106 M94025021 QuhI7Hy+F 98" bt M4 XG------ Bolt MAXE-«-vvvvvrevinnnenn. 2 2 2
H107 MS0604065 EN MO8 - --vvrercvcen e E-type retaining ring 8-------- 10 10 10
H108 M802A2456 /\‘“7]}‘/7* ..................... Ba'” bearing ................... 15 15 ]5
H109 MB45A0767 943‘/7*7"-” .................. Cog puHey ..................... 5 5 5
H110 M96001001 O7hI7HIMAAY" MEXB---r - Screw MBX 8- -rrerrrereenes 10 10 10
H111 M95001017 t774Yryh MEX20- -« -vvvvv v Bolt M5X20- -+ -rvvrerenneens 44 44 48
H112 M905]2050 ﬂ*h‘“* 5 ..................... washer 5 ....................... 24 24 28
H113 M95050095 AFWE° V7 -9 (Yo h)-vv-voven: Motor complete (Y):-:----vv---- T 1
H113 M95052095 AFYE° V2 %4 (Yo 9y« -v--- Motor complete (Y)-rercocrne--- 1
H114 M98001017 +774YFyh M8X25- - ----------. Bolt MBX 25+ v 8 8 8
H115 MO0B25050 H A" 8- crvrvvrvrrrneenennn WASher Brrrvrorrenreoneaneanens 8 8 8
H1 ]6 MB35A0571 v;*i‘- ........................ S] BRVE: *r s 1 1 1
H117 MABOA3603 E-FRUMES 4« v v, Motor bracket--:+-:-v v -ereieann 1 1 1
H118 M31071004 SW-MWY+7°59{FA 4 M4 X 8- ---- Screw MAX8:--vvrevrinaen 34 34 34
H119 M94017021 OyhI7HYAH" I8 bk MAXT12--- - Bolt MAX12---vvvvmnneienn 4 4 4
H120 MA35AAQ20 YZPUI{ v vvrvrvnrenrnrnennnn LiNEAr Way- -« -rsseeerees 1
H120 MA3BAQG20 UrFITf--cvvcvrrvrmrreennonn Lin@ar way - c-srrrrrreanes 1
H120 MABOATO20 YoFITd - v v vovrrvrmreerncnns. Lin@ar way: -« -« crrrmrenaees 1
H121 MB35ABB01T RUMHAD - v vvvevrnrmrnnnaroens. Linear way adapter--«---------- 11 1
H122 M95002017 &774Y9Yh MEX 32 ccvvveerrrn: Bolt MEX 12 cvvrerreerrnnnns 4 4 4
H123 MB35A0390 YR MY e vevvrvenennnnnennns Y—drive Shaft:c-ec-ovrerreensen 11 1
H124 MS5018021 O7hJ7HY+E Mb MEXB----ovvo - Bolt MAX8----vvvvrerrerereenns 271 271 27
H125 MS5015021 COwhIPHYFF WIMMEX20---------- Bolt MEX20- - oeverennnnns 1 1 1
H126 M35049095 AFYE° VI E-F (XI h)-vvrnvnrs Motor complete (X)-«----cvv---- T
H126 M95051095 AFYE Y E-§ (XU ) ---v-v- - Motor complete (X)----«-r- ---- 1
H127 M91119002 E3357(40) X 6.8+ rrve-vr-v-- Screw (40)XB.8------ccreceenes 2 2 2
H128 MA35A2390 YR BS e e cnvrnnenneaneannn, Y=drive Shaff:---cre-vreavencens 11
H128 MABOA1390 YR MY fencracannncanencnn-. Y-drive shaft:-«-ccceereneenn-n 1
H129 M91650020 DZAI7HYFMARY" MEX G- roc-v--- Screw MEX 8- -arereeeeennnninne 6 6 6
H130 MB3SA157] W Frevcrverenserunmeeeeene. SlEBYE -+t 1 1 1
H131 MA35A1758 7°30Wpkevvreererraenan. Bracket:-:« -+ vrveneaceenan. 1 1 1
H132 MABOAO3I0 XIR MY feevenennennanennnnn. X=drive Shaft:---ceorrereoneoneas 1 1 1
H133 MA30AQ758 J"FWhe-vvrererrinennnn. Bracket-+-- - eereeeeriena, 1 1 2
H134 MA35A0523 44302 ARk (YI°h)eeoereenens Cog belt (Y)rcrrvrrrareeiieenns 2 2 2
H135 M91060021 OYhIPFU+E bk MAX 10 oo vvvns Bolt MAX 10 - -cvverenmeccnnnens 4 4 4
H136 MIT00T045 FYp MA--vrvrereermmenenennn. NUE MA- oo 2 2 2
H137 MB35A0601 h*“& |’*’)“/'f’f9 ................. Linear way adapter ............. 2 2 2
H138 MA3SA5920 VoFOTd-cc-vrvrrcrmroeeneanns Lin@ar way: -« - trrerraaeen 1 1 1
H139 MA35A0603 RUMITE f« v vvrrvvreinnaannnn, Bracket -«--orerrrmorrannananns 11 1
H140 MA35A0781 A'RMHHT(YY " H)evrvrvcreennn Belt clamber (Y)-«--rerrvvver-- 2 2 2
H141 MST13AS4A54 4 eeeennenaneaneennn. . SRAFL v v vr v 3 3 3
H142 MB62AQ767 943\/7'7"-” .................. Cog puHey ..................... 3 3 3
H143 MBG1A2758 7 3 Wh- v ovovevimnenn., Bracket -+« vr-rreremia 3 3 3
H144 MBB2A04ASE A FPYYT e v Ball bearing:----+----erreennns 2 2 2
H145 MB35A0523 #43y7°Ahh (X¥79)----vvvvn - Cog belt (X)-«---coveerecenenn 1 1
H145 MBBOA0523 4432 A Mh (X¥"9)«cvveeenst Cog belt (X)r-rvoeerooeneioenns 1
H146 MA4BAOTT8 A"JIMHI -« v cvvrerremeenrann Belt Clamber-----rrovroneeneenn )
H147 MA35A0564 Faobyg f-cveeeeranneeeeenan, Bracket -« rrermerereennannnens 1 1 1
H148 M95004017 tIF4YTYE MEX 1B ccvreeccenn. BOTL MEX 16 v vrvrrrerrerenensns 2 2 2
H149 MA35B0B03 RUWFG frcvcveeeniieneennnn. Bracket---«cocrrrmeccerecnnaeens 1 1 1
H150 MB35A1523 943y AMMYS ")) vvereenennn Cog belt (Y)-«rrvrrmererrerens 1T 11
H151 M91056004 SW-PW7°5v4FA"4y" M4x10----- Screw MEX 10« - oo 4 4 4
H152 MS0816004 SW-PW7°79{A"2%" M3Xx8------ Screw M3 X 8- vrrreerrenaaannns 2 2 2
H153 MBBOAQADB I tWAAWF v ccrvrrmeeeeeeaenn, Detector---eorermerremenneennn. 1 1 1
H154 MB35A2601 7uvaythUyydd-vevvreeren Detector holder-««----«--ve---- 11
H155 MB35A0639 AU {4 cvrervrrcrmranannn., Adapter ........................ 1 1 1
H156 MB35A3601 JyyaydhIWyqd---vvvvvvvneenns Detector holder-----«-e-vovvne 111
H157 MBBBSA03S0 YHR HY Feereeonneanenna... Y-drive shaft----t rrerrrernes 1
H158 MABOAO3BA FwJ o Usl ™ evovvevomnennunnnn. COUPTANG: - v v rrrrrrrreennreeees 1
H301 MA35AT200 YAR D9 4« cvrvmemnennennnn. Yoaxis cradle - - crreeroronen 1
HO01 MA3BA0200 YAR OH f--rvrvrmreenneen. Y-axis cradle---cc--eeeeeenes 1
HI0T MABOAD200 YA MH fcrrervennannnn., Y-axis cradle- - - recareeeeann 1

17




SHR A B
WORK HOLDER MECHANISM

101 102 103 104 105 106 107 108 109 110 (103) 111

(106) 112 113 114 (109) 115

(132)134 135 136 137138

AN
\ \\ \ \ (115) (114)
N . —

(130) — ;. '%E

X \ \
‘T \ gl
S




SR Z KB
WORK HOLDER MECHANISM

wa
i PN - b Amt .Req.

Vo b, & = Description
J101 MA35A2950 AHTILA =- v v vveinii i Pushing lever: -« - erreenans 1 1 1
J102 MA3SA2T0B NSAfT - vvervee e, HOOK + « v oo, 2 2 2
J103 M95002020 OwAZPHYHMAY " MEXEG------- -+ Screw MEX B v 5 5 5
J104 MSO2A1352 f15-cvvemveonmerennannnennn. COTTAr crrrr e, 2 2 2
J105 MA35A3572 WATHEN K- - crre e SPringG v rrrrrrr e 2 2 2
J106 M90512065 EN"FRAD3-----rrvmreemeeenins E-Type retaining ring 3-------- -+ 2 2 2
J107 MO1576045 Fyh ME----vvvrveevemmmemoen. NUE MBrvrvrrrmrmen e, 2 2 2
J108 MA3BAOB2T FHhl- v rrvverereminen e, KNUCKT @+ v v v v vt ene i 2 2 9
J109 MITOT1060 ECyrcvrvrrreer e, Pae e e s 2 2 2
J110 MA20BIBOT RUWI{ - - coveve e, Adapter- - resrare e 2 2 9
111 MA3BADABA 5 e ee o QRATFE - e 11 1
J112 MA35A4G50 AHILA =« vvvvmvroeeans PUShing lever:-----vorrreneeaeeeeann. 11 1
J113  M385001017 t774Y7Yh MEX20------ v BOTL MEX 20« rvvrererreeererreeeeen 4 4 4
J114 MO0511050 H f1"% G-vcvrvvrvmeermonaenns WASHEE G vrrrrrrreonommnnaaneaens 4 4 4
J115 M95004017 £774YTYh MoEX TG~ v vveerveees BOTEL MEX 1B e 16 16 16
J116 MI5002017 £I74YTyYh MEX12-----vmvovve s Bolt MEX 12 -vmvereeemee e 4 4 4
J117 MA20A2434 IPIUDE «evvvvevin e, Air cylinder---: errsorreeneaiainnn 2 2 2
J118 MA20AGSTT OUPYFYE Feveerrvrvreeennnnn. CONNECLO -+ s v rrmeeremneeaannen. 2 2 2
J119 MA3B5A0308 AHTIH - -cvvverrrmn ey Clamp bracket-----«-vreverreernnns 1 1 1
J120 M91060021 O7AJ7FY%K Ak MAX10--------- Bolt MAX 10 - -vvvrerr e 4 4 4
J121 MA3BA2477 ARMYNS - v ereee e Stopper- - st 2 2 2
J122 MST13A247T AR <« vreenrea e SEOPPEI -« v s v v 8 8 8
J123 MS13A8957 IFAL=R-cccvvrrommcssnneeunn. Fixed FACE-+«rrrrrrorrrrrrrnaeecenn. 4 4 4
J124 MS13A1972 O-37-9"crerecrenecnirceeen. Slide bearing:------ceeerrrrararasnses 4 4 4
J125 M5018021 OZAJFFYHE A MAX 10 - =nnn - Bolt MAX 10+ e emmrmmmnnneeuinnnnes 4 4 4
J126 MA3BA1IG57 AR OL=R-cccvmvrerrveeannenn, MOVADTE Face: - «ctsemereraanccesnans. 2 2 2
J127 M90511056 774V TyAME X 8-« v vvvannrn. Bolt MEX B v rrrmranaraenneinnnne, 2 2 2
J128 MS18A1272 U9AHTAH  +ovovvvrvenann e, Feed plate-- -« rrvrrrvorereoreenannen. 1
J128 MA36A0272 PTG v vvvrevveerenannnn, Feed plate------rrerrrrerrmrnenaenen. 1
J128 MABOAQ2T2 SOAHTAL - vvver e emnnennn. Feed plate- - errerrrrrrnenenenenen. 1
J129 MA35A0T05 YRHI D - vvveeemmvnreeninn, Clamp frame-- - - vrvrrrvornrnrnncncs 1
J129 MA3BACT0S YMHIAZ- -+ v Clamp frame-----r-rrrrrororernesese: 1
J129 MABOACTI05 YMHIAZ: -« v, Clamp frame« -« -« ererrememreaeeaenn. 1
J130 MO1050020 O7AJFFYEMAAY" MEXS5- -« --- - - SCrew MAX G- rrervrunnee > 2
J131 MSO2EQ426 YT« -vcvvvvervreamenennnn, SUPPOTLEr - - v rrmr s eeens e e 2 2 2
J132 MSO2A2454 AHTY H-cvevcmee s, Clamp stud:- -« rvovermrnnaeanane, 2 2 2
J133 M91056004 SW-PW7°5e{FA 2% MAX10----: Serew MAX 10 - crmerrre o 4 4 4
J134 MOOBT10B0 ECycrrrrmmeeereanaeneenn, [ 2 2 2
J135 MS13A0572 WAVEN R-vovorevrrneeiann, SPPANG:« v 2 2 2
J136 MSO2BO257 AHIAY: - vrvrvrorrvrmmneenens AdapLar- -« cerrererear e 2 2 2
J137 M90859004 SW-PW7°39{FA° 2y M3 XB------ Serew M3XB:reeerceerermmnneinnnnnnn, 2 2 2
J138 MA35A0273 AYIOF o vvvvrerrmnnnneeennn, Clamp adapter-«««ererrrereereranannn. 1
J138 MA3BA0273 AHTIOF -« -vvrvrcmcenmaneennns Clamp adapter--«- -« ceermeemenaen. 1
J138 MABOAQ273 AHIOF - - vvevrrmmeeeneenn, Clamp adapter- -+ corrrrreeeenenn. 1
J901 MA3BEQ105 YMHIT(HI)wrvervrvmenaninn, Clamp frame assy.::---rerrrerrresnss 1
JS01 MA3BEQ105 YMHT(H3I) et Clamp frame assy. -« -crrrereremnes. 1
JG01 MABOEQD105 YRAHT(HT)rr-vrrvvvennnnn. Clamp frame ASSY. t e 1

19




7 A IN—HEHE - FRHER
WIPER & DETECTOR MECHANISM

(802}

L TTTTT ]

202 203 204 205 206 207 208 209 (208) 210

20




Kl 74 /5—448 - 225
WIPER & DETECTOR MECHANISM

8
gég fﬁ;ﬂ‘g _]:JO'\_ aa & Description 3 té .§
™M D W
K101 M91054004 SW-PWYE7°5T{FA 2 MA X 8- - - - - SCrew MAXB- - - vrrrrsremeeane 7 7
K102 MBBOAOQTS TOUR AUSH o vveee e SNAP FANG: -« rerrrrrrer e 11
K103 MBBOETE01 RUYIAG(I=RYA) v vvvrreneennn. Bracket -« v verrrreirniiieiia., 1 1
K104 MIOR1B050 4™ 23« v vvrvrvevenonanennn. T N 2 2
K105 MI0307053 N 3H A A3+ cvvrvvnoemnomnnn. SPring washer 3« -««reeresneeeeenn. 2 2
K106 MOOBT5045 FWAMB-r v vvvvnoenrmnenennn. T < E 2 2
K107 MSO2ATATT ZMAC«evvennn B SEOPPEr - -+ v e 1
K108 MA20A0G80 AN v evvreevmusionennnens.. WipEr 1
K109 MS1057020 g~y7]77j--y¢|~,(*:/"M3x4 .......... Screw MI X4« ocmevee i i
K110 MSO3A1530 AN =5 e v vvnevnrnnanaennn. Wiper Shaft-«««rrrrrrrrreereeermmmnes 1
K111 MST10A0982 AN =44 cvvvernvennonnnnn. Wiper adapter:--:---«-t-terrreieiiann. 1
K112 MSO2E0981 DN =35 < v vvmvrnennaneann. Wiper Clank:««-«eorereeneeenaeeannn. 1
K113 M90802003 Tht73Y"1/8(44) X 4.5 v Screw 1/8(44) X 4.5 vvvereeiiinuian. 4
K114 MSO2E0G83 R B4 crrvvrvenneennennn.n. Wiper clank -« vrverrreiearaiaien. 1
K115 MSO2AAT29 ERUN Revvrervoronononenennn. SPrANg: « et 1
K116 MBA5EQ519 O-2UYL/{ R J345- v -vvnennnn. Rotary solenoid assy:-----«---cceere- 1
K117 MB6OEQ270 AU " 9VR4wFIfF- v ovvenve- . Halt switch assy:---- - crerreeeenns 1
K201 MBEOA240E BoAf=cccvvvrvveernneeannennn. Detector bracket assy:::e-troreoeene. 1
K202 MNTOATABE S Mf. e eovevmenaeoneenne . .. Ball bearipg:---s:--deereeas- foaeain. 1
K203 M90330065 CH™ZPAD30---cccverreennnn... Retaining ring C-type 30------------- 1
K204 MO3001050 H i R-ccverrrrrrevennneann. WAShery - - - - -y - - -ty 1
K205 MFO1A0259 AV yAHIRI® YY) +vcvvvne Wave washer -« -« «etesessossnaneens. 1
K206 MFOTATATE JAC—HB---vvvecereenrnnnnnen. SpaCEr Brrvrerrrriraa 1
K207 MNT2A1694 AUyeN"UF20(9T)----vvvovevns Speed command disk F20 (up)---------- 1
K208 MFOTAOATE AAT—HA-c-vverrenmronennnnnn, SPACEr Avvcrrerrrrrarariiei i, 2
K209 MBBOAD6I4 Nyyeh"UK10(SH) - Speed command disk K10 (down)-------: 1
K210 M91520002 £535°15/64(28) X 12+ -+ -+ -+ -+ Screw 15/64(28) X 12+« +rnenensnens. 2
K211 MBBOEQB82 7°-UJ3hF v rererennnnnnnn. PuTley @SSy - rrrrrrrrreeeneene 1
K212 M91069004 7°594FARY" MAXB---vnvrnn. Screw MAX 8 er v e, 1
K213 M93002050 H "R v cuervevrevenceneannn. WASREI + + v v rrrre e eaann, 1
K901 MBBOE3339 AN =097 (7" # =) - -c--v v e Cover assy (with buzzer)-----«---.--. 1
K902 MBBOE1B82 7°-UAThFwvvevnvnennnnenenn. PUTTEY @SSy« errrererrrnenenes 1

21




A8 mAAE

OIL LUBRICATION MECHANISM

(102) 111 (105)

109 110

108

106 107

105

102 103 104

101

113

114

—~
©
=}
=z

115

(102)

119 (108) 118

120

122 121

123

22




fR/mtEE
OIL LUBRICATION MECHANISM

ma
gég ngflti ;‘ol\. S 2 Description gméeqé
L101 MB35E0688 A°{7°EEIIHT7(990"IA9h) -+ - 0il pipe assy.(arm shaft bushing)---- 1 1 1
1102 MI1058004 SW-PWI 5¥{FA"%Y" MAXB: -+ SCrew MAX B« cvveeerreneeee 8 8 8
1103 MA20ATT80 AP - vervreerionmnneennnn. HOT@r - v v ervvvrnmennmneneenenns 11 1
L104 MA20A0B20 FAOUOYNT e cvvvmnnmennnnenn. NyTon Cliper rorrrrerrronenennenenn. 11 1
L105 M1054004 SW-PW7°574FA"35" MAX8--- - SCrew MAXB: - +venevnaieneceen 6 6 6
L106 MB35EQ780 HAF™-2357(NIF™0)-----vvvv - Holder assy.(needle bar)---«--------- [N
L107 MA20E2688 N°{7°LEIZH7(VD"74GN) - - -+ 0i1 pipe assy.(arm shaft bushing)---- 1 1 1
L108 MN10A0135 77‘3’7'{‘ ..................... 011 GaUge: -ttt 2 2 2
L109 MB35E1688 N°47° k2397 (F2074)------- -+ 011 pipe assy.(junction)-w=reeeee.--- o1
L110 MS47P0620 f.“]‘/ﬁl)\y7° ................... Ny]on C]1p ........................... 2 2 2
L111 MBBOATT80 g = vveerrmmeennnannunn, HOTdEr -+ v v v vvrrrreernen e, 1 1 1
L112 MB62E0780 A8 -7357(butyhy)-«vvvve -+ Holder assy.(connecting rod)------:-- T 11
L114 MA20E2688 N°47°LEV3S7(090 789k) -« -+ 011 pipe assy.(arm shaft bushing)---- 1 1 1
L1156 MA3SE1780 HA9™ 7397 (LI9NITRAR) - - ov v Holder assy.(sector gear)----------- T 11
L116 MFBOASTAD Jxhheccreerrrmmrmeremanneen, F@ b o vvvrenmmnennnnaaneiinneann, 1 1 1
L117 MA35E2780 #h9™ 9397 (V95 AN) -+~ o -+ Holder assy.(hook shaft bushing)----: 111
1118 MA20AB688 N4 7° v cvversnnnuneeeanannn, PAPE -+ v s e e 1 1 1
L119 MA35A1688 A7 (YMI™R)-cv-vvereeenee Pipe(outer hook)«-«««r-rrrerrecescen. 111
L120 MA35E3688 N A7°EEIZHF (V99" 7A9N) - - 011 pipe assy.(hook shaft bushing)--- 1 1 1
L121 MA35A0148 EE(YMITR)-erereeaennnn. String(outer hook):---::cvervreeeaen. |
1122 MSO1A8796 m»g“_ ....................... HO] der ............................... 1 1 1
[123 MA35AT148 ER(UMTT) - oorrerer s, String(outer hook):------rereeeneren. 1 1 1
L124 MA35A0688 NA7°(UMI'Y)---rvrvreeerenes Pipe(outer hook) -« e eroreeeaeeens [
L125 MFOOA]"BO ihn,y‘_ ....................... Ho]der .............................. 1 1 1
1126 MSOBAZ']SO ;fm,y‘_ ....................... HO]der ............................... 1 1 1
L127 MB35E2688 N°A7°bEI39F(AYY YY) ------- - 0i1 pipe assy.(eccentric bushing)---- 1 1 1
L1128 MF60A0742 79 .......................... Cap .................................. 1 1 1
L129 MF1OA2740 71)1(}‘ ........................ Fe]t ................................. 1 1 1

23




AR - BCERAR
CABLE COMPONENT & PNEUMATIC CONTROL UNIT

101 102 103 (103) 104

108 107 106 105 (102)

(206) 210

24




Aoz - ECERIfR
CABLE COMPONENT & PNEUMATIC CONTROL UNIT

wia
ﬁég gi? ?qol\, & £ Description EAmtgqg
M ©

M101 MB35A0339 PA AN =« creveerneemeeenne, COVBE -+ v o e rmr e 1 1
M102 M31054004 SW-PW7°7v{fA 2y MAX8-----: SCrew MAX Brvrorrmr o ineiennenaaenen. 6§ 6 2
M103 MBBOASTBO =P T Wd-v-vrvrroronennnn COrd hoTder:-« -« rrrrrrenerererennenens 2 2 2
M104 MBBOABTE0 I-h T Wode-crrvrvenrnennnnn COrd holder---rrrererereneeeeneaennns 11 1
M105 MBBOAS60T J2IHRUWIAG -« v vrvrennnaet. Connector panel -« rerrrrearnreens 11 1

MI06 MB3SATEOT P UAG=- v vvrrnronnnncnann. AdAPEEr -« -« v e e rer e 11
M106 MBESAOE0T PI*YRTm v cvrvovrnenanaeannn. AQAPLEr -« -« v v v e e e 1
M107 M95003096 7°UUMN"IIIIF -« -ccrerenetn Print circuit board-«-------vroovehen [
M108 MBBOA2352 A =M+ vverrncesrnrerneennnns SPACEI -« r v e e 4 4 4
M109 MBEOAG3BE Hhw7°-ccrververrennenuenenn. Screw adapter-« -« v 4 4 4
M110 M91057004 SW-PW7°59{FA %Y MAX20----- SCrew MAX 20« crerrereerereuananen. 4 4 4
MI11K14M71725402 -7 M(H-F"Iy3=4" ) e vvvmn v Cable (servo encoder)--------x--=«c-: 1 1 1
M112 M90439037 SWYHPFA 25" MAXB---v-v---- Serew MEX Bev vrrnrorarneeaeneans, 11 1
M113 MI7324099 -7 N(AFYE V9 E-9)-cverve - Cable (Stepping motor)«-««+--vrrvv+: 11 1
M201 MB45E0DS9S F VU ATYIIET e Solenoid vaive complete----«--------- T 1 1
M202 M92209098 ZL°-hayMd-F----icceeien Speed controller- -« - L
M203 MAZOABSTT YA QU Te v vvvovrvonaracnn. CONABELOT + v v v v v e snmrannananeannna, 11 1
M204 MO1276004 SW-PW7°S5v{FA"%Y" MAX30:---- SCrew MA X 30n v cen-rinononanaoaeaen. 4 4 4
M205 MI1035089 H{Lt-ccocrcrveanioeneaenn. MIBHIE - - - CREEEEL. LETErYY. - - - EEETreT 2 2 2
M206 MA20ABSTT LA WA T« ccrvvrraeeeanneann. CONNECLOr -+ v veommmenseraaneennenn 3 3 3
M210 MB61A0963 74MoLF 1l-§-«c--vvvvreornne. Filter regulator--rccco-vrereenancce: 1T 1 1
M211 M95003017 tI774YrYh MEXB:--rcrvvrvne: BoTt MEX Brrrvvrevmreiiinnnnnn, 2 2 2
M212 MO0511050 SH HH A R Gevvvrvnrnrrnennns S 2 2 2

25




7 — 7 IVER
TABLE & STAND

[ ]

201 202 203 204 205 l

1 106

118 11211

26



IN] &—7ILEE&
TABLE & STAND

28
i e K Amt.Reg.

gcl,g 15’3;1? No,\. B % Description § %‘ 3
N10T M98008021 QIHIZHYAE Nk MBX4Q- -+« -+« - BOTt MBX Q-+« - vreveeeneuenanens 8 8 8
N102 MB35A2339 +¥7AN"-(ES™Y)«--vvvreerren: Table cover(left) -+« ervrevrenennnn T
N103 MA35A3339 #¢ZAN -(9%0) - -vvvveeeneene Table cover(rear) --««-r-eereereeees L

N103 MBB5A0339 /BN -(900) - -crvrvevvee Table cover(rear)- -« --reovveereeeens 1
N] 04 M835A0429 le“,{ ...................... Adapter .............................. 1 1

N104 MB65A0429 WI9‘4 ...................... Adapter .............................. 1
N]OS M835A0603 19‘/}39",{ .................... Adapter .............................. 1 1 1
N106 MB3EA4339 Hp7BN = (3§ )e o vrervevrennn. Table cover(right) -« ««wvoveene. 11

N106 MBE5A1339 H#e/AN -(347)revccrercnnerns Table cover(right)-«-------vveeenee 1
N107 - MA35A0419 m"gQ/‘/]‘A .................... Rubber cush~| lo] 1 R I S S R 2 2 2
N108 MIBO0201T EI7AYTyh MEX 12+ -+ - vrvnns. BOTE MEX 12+ +vvvvermmeneeesnae, 4 4 4
N109 M91054004 SW-PW7°5341A°%5" MAXB------ SCrew MAX B« « v rnvermnecaeannnn. 6 6 6
N] 10 MA60E0776 /\‘F'Fh’\‘_ .................... Be]t GOV * vt s mr e e iaa e 1 1 1
N111 MB35EO1 50 *«‘177597’- ..................... Tab] LRI IR I 1 1

N111 MBGSEO‘] 50 *777597‘— ..................... Tab'l L= R R R I IR 1
N112 MB45EQ972 #1,19- ....................... Castor - crrrerrreereneena 4 4 4
N113 MF20A0130 ?7"7t‘/ ..................... 01] bott]e ........................... 1 1 ]
N114 M90511050 ﬁ‘”‘* 5 ..................... washer 5 ............................. 2 2 2
N] 1 5 Mg] 382045 j-n} FMS ....................... NUt Ms ............................... 2 2 2
N116 M92056022 QZAZK" Mk MBX 25+~ -~ -+ -+ - BOTE MBX 25+« - s - v v v seaeeaeanean 16 16 16
N117 M90B02053 A“HH ™A% 8avrovovrvoeoso-oo SPring Washer 8- -« -srrsoseoieencn. 16 16 16
N118 M90815050 1}“”“* 8 ..................... Washer 6 ............................. 16 16 16
N119 MB45A0150 J‘A#"77 ...................... Top (or- | H R 4 4 4
N‘]zo MA358860] {_9r.l)ly7.{9 ................... Motor adapter ........................ 1 1 ‘]
N121 M90631050 {}'h** 6 ..................... washer 6 ............................. ]0 10 10
N]zz M90624053 ,\‘*ﬂ‘b** 6 .................. Spr-'ng washer 6 ...................... 4 4 4
N123 M9B016021 OIAIPHYEH"Bb MEX 45 -------- BOTt MBX45: -« vveeeeenennnnn 4 4 4
N124 MA35B7601 /\‘k';j”\“-bl}lylf,{g .............. Adapter .............................. 1 1 1
N125 M95005021 OIRIFIYEE Wb MEXAQ- - -~ BOTL MEXAQ+ - -+ v vmvvseeennenenenn 2 2 2
N126 MI3013021 OYAIZFYEE BN MIX20------ - Serew M3 X 20+ -+« vvvnnaneaan 4 4 4
N127 MI0316050 ﬂ"‘h‘* K R Washer 3----«crermvmmin. 4 4 4
N129 MA20A0719 t*g"x/ ....................... Drawer -« «- - cev e 1 1 1
N128 MBB0A3957 L—-f--vc-creeveenniina, Ra~|'| ................................. 2 2 2
N130 MA35AT419 F 9 a A v rvoceenennnenn. RUDDEr CUSHIOM: = rrseeereeeaneeeunns 10 10 10
N131 MA35A2419 ;F“lji/‘/]"‘t\ .................... Rubber cushion-««+«+-« ey 2 2 2
N132 MB35A0139 AW -ccrvoonronneanannnnn. 071 pan---verrrrrem e 1 1 1
N201 MA35E0483 \}Oﬂxg‘/}.“ .................... Operation stand- - e 1 1 1
N202 MA20A2620 f{n‘/al)ly7" ................... Ny]on C'I-lp ........................... 2 2 2
N203 M91069004 7°5%4FA"45" MAXB----nrmo-. SCrew MEXB: <+ vvrrssanrnnianns, 2 2 2
N204 M91568022 OIAZK"5VH"Bb MEX 45 -------- BOTL MBX 45+« v v vmemeoeneeenee 3 3 3
N205 M90631050 ﬂ'h"‘* Brvorr i Washer B--- -« - reeeeeeiiiiiiiinn. 15 15 15
N206 M91606022 DyAZH"SVH" Ak M3X10- -+ -+ BOTt M3X 10+ -+ v v e 4 4 4
N207 M90316050 ﬁ“h‘* KRR Washer 3--:-- -« -, 4 4 4

27




ACCESSORIES

[P] &

104

118,119,120, 121

35

1

134

33

1

_ 132

13

)

o«
o2
—

28




[Pl fFE&

ACCESSORIES
Fig maa-kK Am?kﬂeq.
No. ;a;scs No. ah & Description % % %
P101 MSO2A0128 IUUA™Y DPX 1THIB: - -vvevrv ot Needle DP X 17H18: -+ vvverernnneess. 4 4 4
P102 MAT0A0123 H°L"Y(SC-18039) -« vrrvvvn-- Bobbin (for SC-180): -« -r-rvrrorners- 3 3 3
P103 MSOZA04TT T AP v -vrvrrvnvenanenenenin. LT T 1 1 1
P104 MNS2A1245 IVZAAN Reocvremeerrnenaanny Tension SPringr---trrrexrrrarrenen. 1 1 1
P105 MBBOAQSI0 709L°4F 4AD(VATA)--+--- -+ -+ Floppy disk (system):--«-evreroereees [
P106 MB60A1990 709k°47 4R2(F -9KY"Y¥aAn)----- Floppy disk (blank)---«-eveereeeercnn 11 1
P107 MA20A0734 E ZRAN =« vvrerreerevenn, Polyethylene cover----«c--evecerreee: T 1 1
P108 MF40E0193 AMFI 37 v cverieeeee Cotton stand assy.:«----rrerrereern: 11
P109 MBBOAOATT H HYUT A v vrronrassnanennn. RUDDEr CUSHION -+ < v v s v v srereraeemeenns 6 6 6
P110 MFO1A0565 AR Fa0R{7™-cvvvvvvrerenn-e Disk adjusting plate ~-crececeee--oee T 1 1
P111 MA20A0B13 MIZ OFceneemeienannnn., HEAd FeSt- - rrrrrrrrrrernrennrenneen 1 1 1
P112 MAIOADBTT DUOWFUE Ferevvnorvneennnnn. QUICK JOTRE < v v rrerrrer e 1 1 1
P113 M91010083 OWhIYIMR- -« oeeeeenaat SoCKet -« s 1 1 1
P114 MSOBAOSET F1-J - vvrvvrrnareraneencens TUDE - = s v v rrrema e 1 1 1
P115 MBO2A1608 I 54N"=(J39) - v vrvvervenn Screw driver (small)-----«c-oreoeenne o1
P116 MBO2A0BO8 I FAN"-(F19)r--vrcrvrenvn-n Screw driver (middle)-----------+---- T 1 1
P117 MFOOAQBO8 P 34N =(F74 ) cvverrveeeenens Screw driver (]arge) ................. 1 1 1
P118 MSO2A0479 394 FANHFIZIX 1T vvevvvnn - Spanner 13X 17« wwerrrmreanmemanaen. 11 1
P119 MMI0A1479 Y3d7 FANTFI0X 14 ceereennes Spanner 10X 14 rvveenrromiiienes 1T 1 1
P120 MS10A1976 Vans FANHF8X Q- -vvvrrn. Spanner 8X G-t -ttt 1 1 1
P121 MS10A2976 U3BZ FANHEX T-----rvomcvrn Spanner BX T-c:-crveerranr e, 1 1 1
P122 MSO5A1976 OWAZK AN FG- e oooreeemeeee. Socket wrench 6-------c-a-eeeeeeen 11 1
P123 MSQ0DA0976 OYAVE ORNHE-ccrereerenn. s Socket wrench 5-ccvrereeeeeeeen 1T 1 1
P124 MSOTATQTE DYAJE ORI Fh« v v v veconnen: Socket Wrench 4« s« esseesscesseance. 11 1
P125 MFO0AO976 OYAZR"DANHF1/8-vvvvvrcvvrrs Socket wrench1/8-««-c-cvvvvveennene: 11
P126 MS02A2976 OwAZE 9ANTH3-wevvvvevninn. Socket wrench 3 --rerrerierian 1
P127 MSO2AIS76 OYAZE 9ANTF2.50 - v ovvmvrne e Socket Wrench 2.5: -« -w-nroueeenns 111
P128 MS02A09786 OWHIH DANTF2-«ccvevvcvrrernn: Socket wrench 2:---cseeererreinns 11 1
P129 MS10A0976 DYAZK OANTF1. 5w vvrrvveenns Socket wrench 1.5- -« --xwesenneeonus. 111
P130 MF10A0]49 77‘5{’\/ ...................... O-]]er w-‘th 0-‘] ....................... 1 1 1
P131 MB35A0B91T N°wy (Y9H#14539)------o-- - Clamp pad (for feed plate)«---+-----: 2 2 2
P132 MB35A2691 N°w3y (YHAYI4930)-----v-- - Clamp pad (for feed plate)----------- 2
P132 MB36A0BIT N°wiy (V9HHI{H939)---vvvvvee Clamp pad (for feed plate):-:-------- 2
P132 MBB5A069T N“WEY (¥9AYIT(939)-+---vvv - Clamp pad (for feed plate):----v----- 2
P133 MB35A1691 A"y (YMHYIIY)--vovocr-vnn Clamp pad (for clamp frame)---------- 2 2 2
P134 MB35A3691 N wiy(YMYTIY)- - revennanes Clamp pad (for clamp frame)---------- 2
P134 MB36A1691 N wdy(YMHYIIY)--vvvvrerrnnt. Clamp pad (for clamp frame)---------- 2
P134 MBBSA1691 Nwy(YMYTID)--vovvrvnnnr- Clamp pad (for clamp frame)--------- 2
P135 MA3ZBAOTAT HI TAlbli--vrvrrrmrrmnnnnnenn FiTMm Sheet-crrrrereerrarenennneannen, 1
P135 MABOAQTOT AT*TdMh--vvrvrrrercvnrnnnnns FiTm SHE@bL -+« v v vrerrenreenceiannanun, 1
P137 M97320099 7-7"M(YL/AR ) rvvreennnnns Cable (out of solenoid)-«+-vv-vvv-v-- 11 1
P138 M97318099 7-7"M(¥-H"F-97"01"y)--ev- - Cable (servo motor)--------eveereenn. 111
P133 M97319099 7-7°"h(Z29Y3sov3 9)-vvevts Cable (input signat)--- -+ coovvennn. 11 1
P140 MBBOAOFSW JWRA{WF - vvvvrvverrenenrnn. FOOt SWIitCh:- v cvremrrmeennennanennns 11 1

29




R] #73>/x—Y
OPTION PARTS

103

10

|
8

£
e
-
e

m 12 113 1

—
£

115

\
1 "_:!«unl 9,1’\
120, 121
—
\//
116 . 117 118,119




T g 8=y
OPTION PARTS

"

: o . Amt. Req.
Vo PartsNo. & & Deseription r
R10T MSO3A0T0T AUAS(B1.6) cvrrvvrvernnn. Needle plate (B1.6) ----w---vmmvmn-- 111
R102 MSO3A2101 AAH(P2.6) - vrveveenn. Needle plate (@2.6)-------vrvvv-nn 11
R103 MSITA1120 A" ID(PYE/3D) v vvvvvrnrnn Inner hook D (for heavy)----«-------. T 11
R104 MSOTA1616 Fhh IAYI(PYE/ID)--cvvvvvnenn Inner hook clamper(for heavy):--:---- 11 1
R105 MV30A1256 FAMHI(@2)-----v-vrvvrvenen. Presser foot (@2)---r-rrrrererrennnn T 1 1
R106 MSO3A0256 HAAYT(B3)wvvvvvvvvvnnmnnnn. Presser foot (@3):-«:rvvrrrmreeenn. 1 1 1
R107 MSO3A1256 HFAAYI(B2) - vrrrrreereeeenn. Presser foot (2)--- rrvvvveremeenn. 11 1
R108 MA35A0256 HAMHI(@3)-rocvvorvcciennn, Presser foot (@§3)-«-voc-vvvvnennnn. T 11
R109 MA35A1256 FHAAHI(@2) - vvvvrrovnn-. Presser foot (@2)««-«-v-srumseena - 11 1
R110 MV35A0106 H5AYT( B3) v vvrrvrvvvvennnn. Presser oot (3) -+ -vvrrvereminns 11
R111 MSO4E1210 »94 Madty3yiss ---vvvveennn Thread tension regulator assy:-------- 1 1
R112 MF10A1245 IUZANR(7°UFU9ay)-vevevnens Thread pretension spring------------- T 1 1
R113 MN10A3245 I ZAN"2(904MFaokyF)--------- Tension regulator spring-------«----: 11
R114 MSO3A0181 ARPYHIIFT - oeveeee e h Thread guide asgy- -+ vcrevrrneenee, L
R116 MSI0A0180 AMPyF49397 - ccvrrverennnn. Thread guide assy-----««-covomvenenn. T 1 1
R116 MB35A1105 YMYTZAH(PHY)-ov-vvvee v Clamp frame(blank)-«--«--vrveveennnn. 1
R117 MB3BA1105 YMHTAS(PFFY)--cvevvenenn. Clamp frame(blank)--«---e-emeeeceenn. 1
R118 MS18E1105 YMHIIZ(FHY) - --cveernven. Clamp frame assy. (blank):------«---- 1
R119 MB3BE1105 YMYIIZ(PHY):ovvvverveen- . Clamp frame assy. (blank):-«--«------ 1
R120 MS18A0272 YAMHIAG(FHFY) - v vcvvvrnnss. Feed plate(blank)« -« -« «-xe---oeenuenn 1
R121 MASBAT2T2 SOAHTAD(FHS) - - - evrnenenes Feed plate(blank)« -+« -« «-xeees: ’

31






